506209146 08/18/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6255886

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC.	08/18/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JOHNSON CONTROLS TECHNOLOGY COMPANY	
Street Address:	2875 HIGH MEADOW CIRCLE	
City:	AUBURN HILLS	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48326	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16505276
Application Number:	16691126
Patent Number:	9824549

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)672-5399

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-672-5300

Email: IPDocketing@foley.com, KWashnesky@foley.com

Correspondent Name: FOLEY & LARDNER LLP Address Line 1: 3000 K STREET, N.W.

Address Line 2: SUITE 600

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	112444-0999
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KIMBERLY E. WASHNESKY
SIGNATURE: /Kimberly E. Washnesky/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/18/2020

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment_JCTC_112444-0999#page1.tif source=Assignment_JCTC_112444-0999#page2.tif

PATENT 506209146 REEL: 053526 FRAME: 0649

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Johnson Controls, Inc., of 5757 North Green Bay Avenue, Milwaukee, Wisconsin, 53201 (hereinafter "Assignor") is the owner of the following United States Letters Patent and patent applications, as shown by the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

U.S. PATENT NO.	FILING	GRANT	TITLE
OR APPLICATION	DATE	DATE	
NO.			
9,824,549	12/12/2013	11/21/2017	SIDE VIEWABLE LIGHTED BEZEL FOR A
			DISPLAY DEVICE
16/505,276	07/08/2019		SIDE VIEWABLE LIGHTED BEZEL FOR A
			DISPLAY DEVICE
16/691,126	11/21/2019		SIDE VIEWABLE LIGHTED BEZEL FOR A
			DISPLAY DEVICE

WHEREAS Johnson Controls Technology Company, of 2875 High Meadow Circle, Auburn Hills, Michigan, 48326 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the full right, title and interest in and to said Letters Patent and applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to (a) said Letters Patent and applications listed above, including any and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissues or extensions thereof, (b) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter payable with respect to said Letters Patent and applications and any and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissues or extensions thereof, and (c) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to said Letters Patent and applications and any and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissues or extensions thereof, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made; the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America is hereby authorized to transfer the portion of the title indicated to said Letters Patent and applications to said Assignee in accordance herewith; this assignment being under covenant, not only that full power to make the same is had by the Assignor, but also that such assigned rights are not encumbered by any grant, license, or other right theretofore given; Assignor hereby undertakes to execute and deliver to Assignee upon request all lawful documents which may be requested by Assignee, and to furnish Assignee with all facts relating to said Letters Patent and applications as may be requested.

Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNOR: Johnson Controls, Inc.	ASSIGNEE: Johnson Controls Technology Company
By:	By:
Name: _Christopher E. Osborne	Name: _Karl F. Reichenberger
Title: President	Title: VP & Co-Chief Patent Counsel
Date:8/18/2020	Date: 8/18/2020

RECORDED: 08/18/2020